

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/3/2018 8:00 AM

NO. 32919-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

LUIS GOMEZ-MONGES, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. There was sufficient evidence to support the conviction of first degree murder.	12
B. The trial court properly denied the CrR 8.3 motion to dismiss regarding the elected prosecutor’s letter to the presiding judge. ...	25
1. Appellate review under the appearance of fairness doctrine has been waived.	29
2. The trial judge properly refused to dismiss based on Gomez-Monges’ separation of powers argument.	30
3. Gomez-Monges has failed to make any argument that there was actual prejudice.....	31
4. Assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that there was governmental misconduct and resulting prejudice, any prejudice was cured.....	32
5. The trial court properly found that there was no structural error.....	33
C. Discretionary costs of attorney fees and costs of incarceration should be waived in the interest of judicial economy.....	37
IV. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)	33
<i>Bartlett v. Battaglia</i> , 453 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799, 83 S. Ct. 792 (1963)	35
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Benn</i> , 134 Wn.2d 868, 952 P.2d 116 (1998).....	33
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979)	24
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 117 S. Ct. 1544, 137 L. Ed. 2d 718 (1997)	35
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168, 79 L. Ed. 2d 122, 104 S. Ct. 944 (1984)	35
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999)	33, 34
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 106 S. Ct. 3101, 92 L. Ed. 2d 460 (1986)	33
<i>State v. Blizzard</i> , 195 Wn. App. 717, 381 P.3d 1241 (2016).....	11, 30, 36
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)	25
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	13
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	32
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978).....	13
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	12, 16, 17
<i>State v. Goins</i> , 151 Wn.2d 728, 92 P.3d 181 (2004).....	19
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wash. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	12
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	25
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	26
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991)	13
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990).....	26
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)	27
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	26
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 90 Wn. App. 604, 953 P.2d 470 (1998)	24
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 150 Wn.2d 221, 76 P.3d 721 (2003).....	27
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	34
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003)	26
<i>State v. Rotunno</i> , 95 Wn.2d 931, 631 P.2d 951 (1981).....	24
<i>State v. Silva-Baltazar</i> , 125 Wn.2d 472, 886 P.2d 138 (1994).....	24
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	32
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980)	12
<i>State v. Vreen</i> , 143 Wn.2d 923, 26 P.3d 236 (2001).....	35
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	32, 34

<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1, 65 P.3d 657 (2003).....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182, 113 S. Ct. 2078 (1993).....	35
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 71 L. Ed. 749, 47 S. Ct. 437 (1927)	35
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575, 84 S. Ct. 841, 11 L. Ed. 2d 921 (1964).	36
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 171 F.3d 1192 (8th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254, 88 L. Ed. 2d 598, 106 S. Ct. 617 (1986)	35
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31, 104 S. Ct. 2210 (1984)	35
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2006)	34
<i>Zylstra v. Piva</i> , 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975).	30

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.535(3).....	1
RCW 9A.32.020(1).....	16

Rules

CrR 8.3.....	1, 11, 26
--------------	-----------

Jury Instructions

WPIC 26.02.....	13, 20
WPIC 29.02.....	20
